Transaction Fee All the participating bidders shall pay a transaction fee 
(non- refundable) in on- line (non-refundable) (Generated 
Online) in favour of M/S APTS, Vijayawada. It is mandatory 
for the bidders to pay the transaction fee through the 
Electronic payment Gateway. 

10. EMD  (INR) Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifty thousand only) EMD shall 
be Mandatorily paid Online (e- procurement portal) (or) in the 
form of Bank Guarantee (Valid for 6 Months) in favor of SV 
Pranadana Trust (TTD), Tirupati, and payable at Tirupati. (Name 
of Account holder: SV Pranadana Trust (TTD), Tirupati, EMD

[...]

similar works/ labour related works on their own name as principal contractor 

and not on any other name as per MOU signed with other parties. 

6. The Tenderer shall upload the self-attested copies of the following required 
documents on online: 

a. EMD Amount: Rs1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty thousand only) 
as mentioned in Procedure for bid submission. 

b. Valid EPF Registration with EPF code number 
c. Valid ESI Registration 
d. Valid License (if applicable) issued in respect of previous employers by 

Jurisdictional Labour Commissioner. 
e. Details of works of similar nature carried out in Govt.